
The Bays Precinct, Sydney.The Bays Precinct, Sydney.



32 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Public feedback at the Sydneysiders Summit, April 2015

The Bays Precinct Sydneysiders Summit aimed to  
build public knowledge, understanding, and participation 
in the transformation of The Bays Precinct.

The Bays Precinct Sydneysiders Summit aimed to  
build public knowledge, understanding, and participation 
in the transformation of The Bays Precinct.



32 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

The Hon. Gladys Berejiklian MP 
Treasurer and Minister for Industrial Relations 
52 Martin Place 
Sydney NSW 2000

The Hon. Dominic Perrottet MP 
Minister for Finance, Services and Property 
52 Martin Place 
Sydney NSW 2000

Dear Treasurer and Minister,

We are pleased to submit to you, for presentation to the Parliament of New South Wales, 
the Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2015. The report has been prepared in 
accordance with the Annual Reports (Statutory Bodies) Act 1984 and the applicable 
provisions of the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983.

John Brogden AM 				    Karen Penrose 
Chairman					     Director

Date 26 October 2015

MINISTERS’ LETTER



54 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015



54 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Contents.

Fund manager’s report� 2
Property portfolio summary� 6
Development summary	 8
Sustainability� 10
Corporate governance� 14
Financial statements� 16
Corporate directory	 48

 

Ministers’ letter					     03

Chairman’s review				    06

Chief Executive Officer’s review			   07

Board of Directors				    08

Management team				    10

Our organisation					    14

Highlights of this year’s achievements		  17

Looking ahead to FY15/16			   22

Corporate activities				    24

– Our charter and function				   25

– Board of Directors, meetings and committees	 25

– Measuring performance				    26

– Risk management and insurance			   26

– Public access to information and the protection of privacy	 27

– Legal events					     30

– Work health and safety				    31

– Multicultural policies and services program		  31

– Workforce diversity performance			   33

– Addressing discrimination in the workplace		  34

– Our guarantee of service				   34

– Executive positions				    35

– Miscellaneous activities				    35

– Disclosure of approved exemptions		  35

Financial statements				    38

Index						      86

Corporate directory				    87

Indicative artist impression of mixed  
used precinct at Lachlan’s Line.  
Subject to change.

Indicative artist impression of mixed  
used precinct at Lachlan’s Line.  
Subject to change.



76 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Chairman’s  
review
On behalf of the Board of Directors and staff of UrbanGrowth NSW,  
I am pleased to present our organisation’s Annual Report for 2015. The past year has been one  
of consistent and significant progress in the delivery of our government mandate, strengthening our 
corporate governance, and establishing the credentials of our expanded organisation both nationally  
and internationally.

CHAIRMAN’S REVIEW

UrbanGrowth NSW, originally Landcom, was created to address 
market failure and deliver complex, strategic projects that help 
realise the NSW Government’s urban and regional development 
objectives. Tasked with a four-year program to deliver 10,000 
home sites across Western Sydney, I am proud to say that in 
March 2015, our 10,000th home site was delivered, three 
months ahead of schedule. 

Projects in the 10,000 home sites program have won a  
range of industry awards. These projects are helping to  
create thriving new communities and supporting infrastructure  
across Sydney, while also addressing the state’s critical  
need for housing. 

The NSW Government has recognised our capability to deliver 
government priorities, and has subsequently tasked us with a 
20,000 home sites target for the next four years. We welcome 
this responsibility and the opportunities it presents. 

We are also intersecting our work with the NSW Department  
of Planning and Environment’s Metropolitan Strategy (A Plan 
for Growing Sydney 2014). By being a critical component in the 
plan’s delivery, we are now firmly positioned to lead a portfolio 
of complex major urban transformation projects. This comes 
with the responsibility to address housing supply and economic 
objectives, while contributing to the NSW Government’s vision 
for Sydney and NSW.

This Annual Report shows the solid headway we have achieved 
as we continue to transition our focus towards urban 
transformation programs along transit corridors. In the past 
year we have brought a number of strategic sites to market 
that will enable a diverse range of housing opportunities,  
drive economic growth, and deliver unique urban spaces.  
This is particularly evident at projects like Green Square, where 
our work has enabled successful private sector engagement – 
and at Wentworth Point, and Lachlan’s Line, where we are 
moving towards similar outcomes.

We have maintained our tradition of meeting or exceeding  
our financial targets, achieving a net profit after tax of  
$127.2 million, and returning $129.9 million in dividend  
and tax equivalent payments back to government.

This year Bonita Boezeman completed her tenure with the 
Board, and I thank her for her four years of service. I would 
also like to welcome two new Board members, Karen Penrose 
and Ken Maher, who both bring unique and invaluable 
experience and perspective to our organisation.

Our success is very much a team effort. I acknowledge my 
fellow Directors, and the work of the Chief Executive Officer 
and supporting corporate management team. I would also  
like to thank staff across the organisation who bring their  
talent and unwavering passion to work each day.

Finally, I acknowledge the support and confidence that we have 
enjoyed from the NSW Government, in particular the Premier, 
our Portfolio Minister and Shareholder Ministers. Their 
continued support is essential to our success.

We consider it a privilege to lead and deliver these important, 
city-shaping projects. As ever, we take pride in our work and 
are driven to be an exemplar of world’s best practice in  
what we do.

Yours sincerely,

John Brogden AM  
Chairman



76 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Chief Executive Officer’s 
review
The past year has been highly productive for UrbanGrowth NSW as we  
continued to advance our mandate through a large portfolio of projects. We have strengthened  
our organisational structure, strategy, and processes, and I believe we are now in the right position  
to move to the next phase of our urban transformation programs. 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REVIEW

A main focus this year has been on advocating and consulting  
on our urban transformation projects with industry experts,  
local residents, and the broader public. One of the more visible 
demonstrations of this work was on The Bays Precinct, an  
80 hectare site of largely government-owned land around  
94 hectares of waterways that offers a remarkable  
opportunity for Sydney’s future.

A series of world class activities kicked off with the Premier 
announcing the International Summit, followed by Discovery 
Day, an open day attended by 25,000 Sydneysiders. We also 
held the Sydneysiders Summit and The Call for Great Ideas, 
with both initiatives giving people the opportunity to share their 
vision, aspirations, and ideas for The Bays Precinct. Expansive 
feedback will ensure the transformation plan we present to the 
NSW Government in October 2015 is world class and will  
lead to the creation of a place that is globally relevant and 
locally cherished.

We have also undertaken significant public participation on  
our Central to Eveleigh and Newcastle programs, engaging and 
consulting with local residents on our early thinking and draft 
proposals. The further refinement of our transformation 
strategies and transition to an operational phase, as seen  
at Green Square, reflects the process that will catalyse the 
creation of vibrant places with access to improved public 
transport and better public domain – outcomes we aim to 
deliver across our entire portfolio. 

At Green Square, ongoing masterplanning and partnerships  
with government agencies and the private sector have led  
to the commencement of infrastructure and civil works, and 
three residential releases of more than 450 apartment sales. 

Another important part of our work is developing collaborative 
relationships and partnerships with government agencies and 
councils. This is particularly evident on our Parramatta Road 
program where we are working with nine local councils, and at 
Airds Bradbury where we are partnering with the NSW Land 
and Housing Corporation on the long-term rejuvenation of the 
public housing estate. 

Across our wholesale projects our ongoing work with 
government agencies to rezone, de-risk, masterplan, and 
deliver lead-in infrastructure will unlock more than a billion 
dollars worth of underused government-owned land for  
private sector development. Projects including Lachlan’s Line, 
Wentworth Point, and Edmondson Park Town Centre will 
ultimately deliver facilities for local communities, and critical 
new housing and jobs for NSW.

As highlighted in the Chairman’s review, the 10,000 home  
sites program was achieved three months ahead of schedule. 
This achievement is simply outstanding. I cannot overstate  
the scale of work delivered by our passionate staff and the  
positive impact it has had in shaping new communities  
across Western Sydney.

The new 20,000 home sites target set for us by the NSW 
Government over the next four years is a challenge we will 
proudly work to achieve. By enabling projects, we will  
accelerate new housing supply that promotes choice and 
affordability to meet the needs of growing Sydney and  
the changing lifestyles of its residents.

This target is only a small aspect of our work. Over the  
coming 20 years our projects will enable up to 170,000  
new homes in metropolitan Sydney. These will be part of  
great places underpinned by our sustainability framework.  
More information on this will be included in our forthcoming 
Sustainability Report. 

Within our organisation, I am pleased to recognise the  
ongoing work of my corporate management team and  
welcome two new members: Jillian Khoo, General Counsel,  
and John Richmond, General Manager of Commercial 
Management. These appointments, along with the promotion  
of Julian Frecklington to Chief Operating Officer, bring further 
rigour to our strategic capability. I am also proud of the gender 
diversity we now have across the management team and  
broader business. 

Finally, my sincere thanks must be given to the outstanding 
contribution, passion and dedication of our staff. Each  
day they live our values by being visionary, courageous, 
collaborative and accountable. As a consequence, their efforts 
contribute to the broader cause of positively shaping our cities 
and creating value for the people and economy of NSW.

The year ahead promises to be exciting, and one in which  
we will continue to meet the tasks set for us by the NSW 
Government, while aiming to strengthen our international 
networks and set a world class benchmark for urban 
transformation in Australia.

Yours sincerely,

David Pitchford CBE LVO 
Chief Executive Officer



98 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

John Brogden AM
Chairman, appointed January 2012 

John Brogden is currently the Managing 
Director and Chief Executive Officer  
of the Australian Institute of  
Company Directors.

Prior to this, John was CEO of the 
Financial Services Council from 2009 to 
2015. He has also been CEO of 
Manchester Unity and the Chairman of 
Abacus Australian Mutuals. From 1996 
to 2005, John was the Member for 
Pittwater in the NSW Parliament. In 
2002, John was elected Leader of the 
Opposition – the youngest person ever 
to hold the role and lead a major 
political party in Australia.

John is the Chairman of Lifeline 
Australia, Furlough House Retirement 
Village, The Broken Bay Institute, and  
a former Non-Executive Director of NIA 
(trading as health.com.au). John is also 
the patron of Sailability Pittwater, 
Bilgola Surf Lifesaving Club, Avalon 
Beach Surf Lifesaving Club, and 
Kookaburra Kids.

John is a Fellow of the Australian 
Institute of Company Directors and 
holds a Masters of Public Affairs from 
the University of Sydney.  

Robert Hamilton
Appointed February 2011 

Robert Hamilton’s career spans over  
50 years in the property industry. After 
founding and running Hamilton & Co 
Real Estate for more than 10 years, 
Robert co-founded The Mirvac Group  
in 1972, retiring as Managing Director 
in 2005. 

Over the course of his career Robert 
has been involved in a number of major 
urban renewal projects throughout 
Australia and NSW including Walsh Bay 
and the Olympic Village. He has also 
overseen the development of more than 
25,000 residential dwellings as well  
as many commercial office buildings, 
shopping centres, hotels and  
industrial complexes.

Robert is an Advisory Board Member  
for the Salvation Army and advises a 
number of charitable organisations. He 
is regularly called on to provide property 
advice across the development industry.

Robert is a Fellow of the Australian 
Property Institute and a member  
of the Real Estate Institute of Australia.

Ken Maher
Appointed December 2014 

Ken Maher is an architect, landscape 
architect, and urban design advocate. 
He is a former executive chairman  
of HASSELL, Australia’s largest 
international multidisciplinary  
design practice.

Ken is currently a HASSELL Fellow and 
a Professor of Practice in the Faculty  
of Built Environment at the University  
of NSW. He is also a Director of the 
Australian Institute of Architects 
Foundation, CRC for Low Carbon Living, 
and IBL Limited. He is Chair of the City 
of Sydney’s Urban Design Advisory 
Panel, and a member of the Sydney 
Opera House Eminent Architects Panel 
and the Transport for NSW Urban 
Domain Reference Group. 

Ken is the National President,  
a Director, and a Life Fellow of the  
Australian Institute of Architects, and 
President of the Australian Sustainable 
Built Environment Council. He is also a 
Fellow of the Australian Institute of 
Landscape Architects, the Australian 
Property Institute, and the Green 
Building Council of Australia. Ken holds 
a Bachelor of Architecture with first 
class honours, a Masters of 
Architecture, a Graduate Diploma of 
Landscape Design, and a Graduate 
Diploma of Environmental Studies. In 
2009, Ken was awarded the Australian 
Institute of Architects Gold Medal.

Board of Directors

BOARD OF DIRECTORS



98 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Karen Penrose
Appointed August 2014

Karen Penrose has over 30 years 
business experience across finance, 
property, and resources, including 20 
years in banking with CBA and HSBC 
Bank Australia. More recently, she has 
held Chief Financial Officer and Chief 
Operating Officer roles with Wilson  
HTM Investment Group and  
Keybridge Capital.

Karen is a Non-Executive Director  
of Federation Limited, AWE Limited, 
Spark Infrastructure Group, Federation 
Centres, Future Generation Global 
Investment Company Limited, and 
Marshall Investments Pty Ltd. She  
is a former Non-Executive Director of 
Novion Limited and Silver Chef Limited.

Karen is a member of CPA Australia,  
a Graduate Member of the Australian 
Institute of Company Directors, and 
holds a Bachelor of Commerce.

Matthew Quinn
Appointed August 2013

Matthew Quinn was the Managing 
Director of Stockland from 2000 to 
2013. Matthew’s management career 
with Stockland spanned 12 years,  
and he has an extensive background  
in commercial, retail, industrial and 
residential property investment  
and development.

Matthew is a Non-Executive Director of 
CSR Limited and Chairman of Carbonxt 
Group Limited. He is actively involved in 
education initiatives for disadvantaged 
students, and is a Director of the 
Australian Business and Community 
Network Foundation.

Matthew is a Charted Accountant,  
and a Fellow of the Australian Property 
Institute, and of the Royal Institute of 
Chartered Surveyors. He has a first 
class honours degree in Chemistry and 
Management Science from Imperial 
College, London.

Bonita Boezeman AO*
Appointed February 2011

Bonita Boezeman worked for Time 
Warner Inc. for 23 years in Europe and 
Australia, including over 12 years as 
Managing Director of Time Life, South 
Pacific. Bonita’s experience covers 
marketing, finance, strategy, retail, 
internet, gaming, entertainment, and 
over 12 years as a director in the 
government property sector. 

Bonita was founding Chairman of  
PayPal Australia and currently chairs 
Poli Payments, and an internet start-up 
called ShopReply. She is also on the 
board of Centric Wealth, and not-for-
profits the Order of Australia Foundation 
Association, ARS Musica Australis,  
NSW Olympic Committee, and The  
East West Foundation. 

Bonita was made an Officer in the Order 
of Australia in 2003 and was awarded 
the Centenary Medal in the same year. 
Bonita has a PMD diploma from 
Harvard Business School.

*Retired February 2015.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS



1110 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

David Pitchford CBE LVO
Chief Executive Officer

David was appointed Chief Executive 
Officer of UrbanGrowth NSW in 
September 2013. David oversees  
the direction and ambition of the 
organisation, and interfaces with 
portfolio ministers and the Board.  
He has more than 35 years of 
experience as the head of public  
and private organisations. 

In 2007 David was General Manager  
of Palm Jumeirah City in Dubai, one of 
the world’s most ambitious development 
projects. His most recent role was as 
the Executive Director and Head of 
Profession, Project Management,  
for the United Kingdom’s Major  
Projects Authority.

David began his career in the Office  
of the Tasmanian Governor and then 
moved into Chief Executive Officer  
roles with the Australian Centenary 
of Federation and the City of 
Melbourne. He was also Chief  
Operating Officer of the 2006 
Melbourne Commonwealth Games. 

David has been recognised as a 
Commander of the Order of the British 
Empire (CBE) and Lieutenant of the 
Royal Victorian Order (LVO).

Julian Frecklington
Chief Operating Officer

Julian joined UrbanGrowth NSW in 
January 2013 as Head of Strategy,  
and was appointed Chief Operating 
Officer in April 2015. 

Julian is responsible for establishing  
the strategy for UrbanGrowth NSW,  
and for building the organisational 
capabilities and funding platform  
to deliver it.

Julian has over 15 years experience  
in the real estate sector and a diverse 
background in strategy, property, and 
law. He has worked for a number of 
Australia’s leading developers including 
Stockland and Multiplex Brookfield, and 
has held senior management positions 
in funds management, business 
development, and project delivery. 
Julian has also worked as a finance 
lawyer at Clayton Utz and as a strategy 
consultant at Bain & Company.

Julian holds a Bachelor of Engineering 
(Honours 1), Bachelor of Laws, Masters 
of Business Administration, and is a 
Graduate Member of the Australian 
Institute of Company Directors. 

Peter Anderson*
Head of Wholesale Projects

Peter leads and manages UrbanGrowth 
NSW’s Wholesale project teams in 
creating development-ready 
opportunities for the private sector. 
Peter has over 30 years experience in 
the property industry, having worked in 
government, private consultancy, and 
development organisations. 

Peter provides strategic development 
advice to NSW Planning and 
Environment, NSW Department  
of Finance, Services and Innovation, 
NSW Land and Housing Corporation, 
NSW Department of Premier and 
Cabinet, and other government 
agencies. 

Peter started with UrbanGrowth  
NSW in 2006, working as a Business 
Development Director. 

Before joining UrbanGrowth NSW,  
Peter worked as a Senior Development 
Director for Stockland Residential 
Communities, and was Director of 
Anderson Projects NSW. Peter holds  
a Bachelor of Commerce (Land 
Economics), a Certificate of 
Management, and is a qualified 
Engineering Surveyor.

*Left position September 2015.

Corporate management team

CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM



1110 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Michael Brodie
Chief Financial Officer 

Michael joined UrbanGrowth NSW in 
March 2010 as the Chief Financial 
Officer and manages the finance, risk, 
IT, procurement, and business service 
functions. Michael is an experienced 
CFO with over 25 years of senior 
financial and commercial experience  
in investment, aged care, and property 
development organisations. 

Michael previously held senior  
finance positions including National 
Manager – Property Finance at 
Woolworths Limited, DCA Aged Care, 
and RG Capital. 

Michael has a Bachelor of Economics, 
and a Graduate Certificate in Financial 
Planning. He is also a Chartered 
Accountant and a Graduate Member  
of the Australian Institute of  
Company Directors.

Jillian Khoo
General Counsel

Jillian was appointed as General 
Counsel in January 2015. Jillian is  
the organisation’s key legal adviser,  
and leads a team of solicitors  
and paralegals.

Jillian has worked across multiple 
Australian jurisdictions and a variety  
of real estate sectors. She has  
a strong background in project specific 
financing, development, and joint 
ventures, with expertise in managing  
a variety of internal and external 
stakeholders including government.

Jillian spent eight years with Australand, 
most recently as the National Head of 
Legal Services for the Residential 
Division, and previously as the General 
Manager Legal - Corporate. She worked 
at Mallesons Stephen Jacques (now 
King and Wood Mallesons) for nine 
years, specialising in structured  
property finance, capital partnerships 
and development. Jillian holds a 
Bachelor of Laws, and a Bachelor  
of Arts (Politics).

Simon Pagett
Head of Urban  
Transformation Division

Simon joined UrbanGrowth NSW  
in March 2014 as the Head of the 
Urban Transformation Division, 
overseeing the delivery of the major 
urban transformation portfolio. Simon 
has over 25 years of experience in  
the property industry working with  
Lend Lease. 

Simon has a depth of operational  
and strategic experience in building  
and leading teams that manage  
a diverse portfolio of large scale 
infrastructure and urban renewal 
projects with complex  
approval processes.

In his time with Lend Lease, Simon  
filled a variety of senior roles, including 
managing the Communities Portfolio  
for NSW/ACT, General Manager, 
Development (Retirement Living and 
Aged Care), and Chief Operating Officer 
of Lend Lease Residential. 

Simon has held senior positions on high 
profile projects including Brisbane’s new 
International Airport Terminal and the 
Sydney 2000 Olympic Village. Simon 
has a Bachelor of Engineering (Civil 
Engineering), and is a licensed Real 
Estate Agent.

CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM



1312 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

John Richmond
General Manager,  
Commercial Management 

John joined UrbanGrowth NSW in  
April 2015 as General Manager, 
Commercial Management.

John leads the Commercial Management 
and Business Development functions of 
UrbanGrowth NSW, and works across 
acquisitions, project commercialisation, 
investment reviews, business strategy 
and capital transactions.

John has 15 years experience in the 
property industry spanning architecture, 
property development and investment 
banking. John spent 9 years as a Lead 
Real Estate Equities Analyst at Credit 
Suisse and Merrill Lynch, and also 
worked at Stockland as a Development 
Manager and on acquisitions.

John holds a Masters of Business 
Administration and a Bachelor of 
Architecture, and is a member of the 
Assets and Finance Committee for the 
not-for-profit group Achieve Australia.

Lisa Rippon-Lee
Head of Corporate Affairs

Lisa joined UrbanGrowth NSW in March 
2014, and is responsible for corporate  
affairs and stakeholder engagement, 
working to position the organisation  
as the lead government agency in the 
delivery of urban transformation 
projects. Lisa is an experienced 
communications and corporate 
marketing professional, having  
spent more than 20 years  
in corporate affairs. 

Lisa has worked in a range of multi-
national corporations across many 
industry sectors, stakeholder groups, 
markets, languages, and cultures.  
Lisa’s previous roles have included 
senior positions in communications and 
corporate affairs at Glencore Xstrata, 
Lend Lease, and The Nielsen Company.

Simone Westcott
General Manager,  
Human Resources

Simone was appointed as General 
Manager, Human Resources,  
in September 2012. Simone has  
more than 15 years experience in 
human resources spanning a number  
of industries including hospitality, 
financial services, and property. 

Simone commenced her human 
resources career with Stamford Hotels 
before transitioning into the property 
industry and working at Jones Lang 
LaSalle for seven years in roles 
including Associate Director, HR. In 
2007, Simone was at ING Real Estate 
as Head of Human Resources,  
a position that encompassed the 
development, commercial banking, and 
investment management businesses.

Simone has proven experience  
in a range of human resources  
disciplines including strategy, change 
management, business restructuring, 
payroll transition, and recruitment and 
selection. Simone has a Diploma of 
Human Resource Management, and 
Advanced Certificate of Hospitality  
and Catering.

CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM

Corporate management team



1312 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Victoria White
General Manager,  
Business Assurance

Victoria was appointed General 
Manager, Business Assurance,  
in March 2014. Victoria’s role is to 
position the organisation to be a centre 
of excellence for portfolio and project 
planning, development, delivery, 
governance, and collaboration. 

Victoria was most recently a General 
Manager at Infrastructure Australia, 
where she collaborated with state and 
federal governments and the private 
sector to identify and assess multi-
billion dollar infrastructure projects.  
She also prepared the National 
Infrastructure Plan and was responsible 
for delivering the National Infrastructure 
Priority List.

Victoria has held senior advisory roles  
at the NSW Department of Premier and 
Cabinet and Infrastructure NSW, and 
moved to Sydney to manage Sydney 
Water’s capital investment program 
from 2005 to 2009. She has a 
Bachelor of Engineering (Chemical), a 
Masters of Business Administration, a 
Masters of Economics, and a Graduate 
Diploma in Environmental Studies.

Robert Sullivan*
Head of Retail Transition

Robert joined the organisation  
in November 2007. Robert’s role  
as the Head of Retail Transition 
oversees the transition of UrbanGrowth 
NSW’s business focus to major urban 
transformation projects. He has over  
25 years experience in sales and 
marketing, including the position of 
General Manager, Corporate Marketing, 
at UrbanGrowth NSW for six years.

Robert has held other head of 
marketing roles within the development, 
gaming, entertainment, television, club, 
and sports industries. He has worked  
as the Senior Marketing Manager for 
the Australian Jockey Club, Executive 
Marketing Manager for Clubs NSW,  
and Director, Sales and Marketing,  
for Stargames Corporation Pty Ltd.

Robert holds a Masters in Management, 
a Marketing Management Certificate, 
and a Marketing Certificate.

*Left position July 2015.

CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM



1514 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Our organisation 

Penrith

Hornsby

Castle Hill

Blacktown

Parramatta

Liverpool
Bankstown

Burwood

Chatswood

CampbelltownCamden

Hurstville

Sydney

Bondi Junction

North Sydney

Dee Why3

4 5

19

8

16

9

12
11

13
14

18

2215

17

10

1

2

6
7

31

29

30 32

27
26

33

34

23

25

24

28Newcastle

Maitland

Raymond Terrace

20

21

Nelson Bay

20

1.	 The Ponds

2.	 Rouse Hill 

3.	 Thornton

4.	 Caddens

5.	 Bunya

6.	 Riverstone

7.	 Schofields Terrace

8.	 Highcrest

9.	 Edmondson Park

10.	 Oran Park Town

11.	 Claymore

12.	 One Minto

13.	 Newbrook

14.	 Macarthur Heights

15.	 East Village

16.	 Potts Hill

17.	 Renwick

18.	 Menangle Park

19.	 Elizabeth Hills

20.	 Sanctuary 

21.	 Vantage

22.	 Macarthur Gardens

23.	 Woodlands

24.	 Talana 

25.	 North Warnervale

26.	 Green Square Town 
Centre

27.	 Central to Eveleigh  
Urban Transformation  
& Transport Program

28.	 Newcastle Urban 
Transformation & 
Transport Program

29.	 Parramatta North Urban 
Transformation Program

30.	 Parramatta Road Urban 
Transformation Program

31.	 Sydney Metro North West 
Urban Transformation 
Program

32.	 The Bays Precinct Sydney 
Urban Transformation 
Program

33.	 Lachlan’s Line, 
Macquarie Park

34.	 The Peninsula,  
Wentworth Point

Key:

Retail Transition projects 

Wholesale projects

Major urban transformation programs

Newcastle

Sydney

Our projects

OUR ORGANISATION



1514 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Responsible for commercial success of UrbanGrowth NSW 

Manages UrbanGrowth NSW in best interests of the Shareholder Ministers

NSW GOVERNMENT
The Hon. Rob Stokes MP, Portfolio Minister

The Hon. Gladys Berejiklian MP, The Hon. Dominic Perrottet MP, Shareholder Ministers

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT  
COMMITTEE

CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM

REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE

FY14/15 highlights

$647 million
Sales revenue

Our governance structure

OUR ORGANISATION

$130 million
Returned to the state government 
(dividends and tax equivalent payments)

$127 million
Net profit after tax

5,187
Dwellings released



1716 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

HIGHLIGHTS OF THIS YEAR’S ACHIEVEMENTS

We held The Bays Precinct Sydney Discovery Day  
in April 2015, which was attended by 25,000 people.

The Bays Precinct Sydney Discovery Day, April 2015.



1716 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

HIGHLIGHTS OF THIS YEAR’S ACHIEVEMENTS

Highlights of  
this year’s achievements

Significant work during the past year has aligned our organisation’s focus towards major urban 
transformation programs. These programs are complex in nature and long term in delivery.  
They will create world class urban places close to public transport, with new housing choices, 
community facilities, and jobs.

Major urban transformation 
programs
Our main emphasis has been on defining ambition and intent. 
This allowed us to engage with the public and collaborate with 
government, and position the programs to commence 
on-the-ground works in the coming year.

Engaging with the public
Following the success of The Bays Precinct Sydney – 
International Summit in November 2014, we held The Bays 
Precinct Sydney Discovery Day and the Sydneysiders Summit 
and Leadership Forums in April 2015. Discovery Day was 
attended by 25,000 people.

We released Transforming City Living: The Bays Precinct  
at the Sydneysiders Summit, a discussion paper for public 
comment that identified the ambition, goals and possibilities 
for The Bays Precinct. We also launched The Call for Great 
Ideas in May 2015, which provided an opportunity for anyone 
with an interest in this critical area to contribute to the 
transformation process. 

The Central to Eveleigh program also undertook a series of 
public participation events during the financial year, including 
study nights and a day-long community workshop. Events were 
designed to help share information about the principles and 
approach of the transformation. These engagement  
activities also captured feedback and will help inform  
the transformation plan.

We held Design Newcastle, a two month-long community 
engagement program, as part of the Newcastle Urban 
Transformation and Transport Program. Design Newcastle 
engaged with over 950 stakeholders, including individuals, 
community groups, local council, and representatives from 
government agencies.

Public participation also took place around the Draft 
Parramatta Road Urban Renewal Strategy, which was  
released in November 2014. To support the release,  
we held two community information sessions and  
opened a public display office. 

The planning framework rezoning exhibition for the  
Parramatta North Urban Transformation Program also  
enabled us to undertake a series of public participation 
events. A series of charrettes and council briefings ensured 
that all stakeholders had an opportunity to feed their ideas 
into the framework.

Collaborating with government, industry  
and the private sector
Engaging and collaborating across government and industry  
is critical to our work. During the financial year we continued 
our collaboration with nine of the 10 councils along the 
Parramatta Road Corridor under a formal Memorandum of 
Understanding. This has also seen council officers seconded 
to an integrated project team and working directly with 
UrbanGrowth NSW and other government agencies.

Similarly, we worked with Transport for NSW on the Sydney 
Metro North West program to start achieving best practice 
transit-oriented development for when the Sydney Metro 
begins operations in early 2019.

At Green Square construction started on the Town Centre in 
February 2015 with a ground breaking ceremony for Ebsworth, 
the centre’s first residential building, Through our development 
partner, Mirvac, three residential releases totalling 450 
apartments were brought to market. When completed, our 
land holdings at the Town Centre will accommodate around 
1,900 dwellings, 48,600 square metres of office space, plus 
14,000 square metres of retail, and result in 6,000 jobs.

Looking ahead
Our main goal in the next financial year is to advance from 
discussions and plans, taking into account the ideas and 
concerns from all those we’ve worked with, and, move into  
the reality of delivering world class urban places that Sydney 
can be proud of.



1918 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Wholesale projects

Our wholesale division progressed several 
projects that will unlock the potential of surplus  
or under-utilised government-owned land during 
FY14/15. Our work will enable us to take to  
the market land that will ultimately deliver  
over 5,000 new home sites. 

Enabling infrastructure and housing supply
A project that particularly reflects the opportunities and benefits 
of our approach to partnering with the private sector is Thornton. 
Delivered in a partnership with St Hilliers, this project is 
transforming the Penrith CBD, enabling new housing, urban  
living precincts and is a pioneering example of regional centre 
living in the 21st century. 

Thorton is recognised for its industry leading approach in 
delivering compact housing, while the village centre will establish 
a high density, urban living precinct in Penrith. The past year has 
seen several key development milestones, including the sale  
of the first apartments, as well as the delivery of a community 
housing development with Evolve Housing. We also secured plans 
for a seniors living and aged care facility, as well as the adaptive 
reuse of Thornton Hall as a child care centre.

At Lachlan’s Line, we are the site masterplan developer, delivering 
the required civil infrastructure, parks, roads and play areas.  
In the past year we received development approvals for lead-in 
infrastructure and civil works. We also completed the precinct’s 
first super-lot sale—the Station North site—to Australand/
LaSalle. When completed, this project will provide 2,700 new 
dwellings with parks, retail and public domain areas. 

The Peninsula is located at the northern end of Wentworth Point, 
and we are the site’s development manager on behalf of Roads 
and Maritime Services (RMS). In FY14/15 the project received  
$5 million in funding from the NSW Government’s Precinct 
Support Scheme towards the design and construction of the 
Peninsula Park, and a number of development applications  
have been lodged with council around planned subdivisions  
and infrastructure works. 

At Edmondson Park we are leading the development of a new 
regional centre on the new South West Rail Line. We released  
an expressions of interest campaign for the Town Centre site,  
and completed enabling infrastructure to provide services to over 
3,000 lots, with the added benefit of catalysing development for 
over 1,000 privately owned lots. We also worked with Transport 
for NSW and other state agencies to complete the construction  
of Soldiers Parade (the key link to the new Edmondson Park 
Station), and two rail bridges. Our infrastructure and development 
activity in the region is catalysing the development of fragmented 
landholdings with a lot capacity of over 4,900.

HIGHLIGHTS OF THIS YEAR’S ACHIEVEMENTS

Wentworth Point. Indicative artist impression. 
Subject to change. 



1918 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

HIGHLIGHTS OF THIS YEAR’S ACHIEVEMENTS

Our work this financial year across our wholesale projects,  
will enable us to take to the market land that will ultimately  
deliver over 5,000 new home sites. 

Our work this financial year across our wholesale projects,  
will enable us to take to the market land that will ultimately  
deliver over 5,000 new home sites. 



2120 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

HIGHLIGHTS OF THIS YEAR’S ACHIEVEMENTS

Lake’s Edge Park, The Ponds.

The Ponds is now a thriving community of over  
12,000 residents and has won 11 Industry awards.
The Ponds is now a thriving community of over  
12,000 residents and has won 11 Industry awards.



2120 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Land development projects:  
The 10,000 home sites program

We achieved a significant milestone for our organisation  
in March of this year with the completion of the 10,000 
home sites program. 

Starting in 2011 and finishing three months ahead of schedule  
demonstrates our desire to exceed expectations and deliver on the tasks  
set by the NSW Government. The program was capped off by the successful 
launch of our Newbrook project at Airds, which received an excellent  
response from the market.

The early delivery of the program was only possible through effective 
government and industry partnerships including those with councils, 
government departments, power utilities, infrastructure providers like  
RMS and Sydney Water, and a range of builders, contractors and developers.

One of our key industry partnerships came to fruition in June 2015 when 
Australand delivered The Ponds Shopping Centre, which received a globally 
recognised 6 Star Green Star – Retail Centre Design v1 rating. This was the 
final piece awaiting delivery in our masterplanned suburb, The Ponds, and  
with the sale of all our lots, marked our completed engagement in the project. 
The Ponds is now a thriving community of over 12,000 residents and has won  
11 Industry awards, as well as the coveted title of ‘most advantaged suburb’  
by the Australian Bureau of Statistics.

The largest contributor to the 10,000 home sites program was Oran Park with 
more than 2,000 lots released over the four year period, with 669 of those 
achieved in FY14/15. When completed Oran Park Town will be home to over 
25,000 people living in 8,000 homes all centred around a modern new town 
centre of over 30 hectares. Coinciding with the opening of the Town Centre, 
during the year we commissioned the intersection of The Northern Road and 
Peter Brock Drive. This significant piece of infrastructure provides a second 
entrance into Oran Park Town and represents the first stage of The Northern 
Road upgrade. We also started construction of Camden Council’s new  
$35 million Central Administration Building, which will eventually house  
400 employees within the Town Centre.

Supporting communities in need 
We have also used our collaborative ties across government to contribute  
to the goals of other government agencies. Our partnership with Ageing, 
Disability and Home Care (ADHC) helped deliver housing for people within  
their programs, including over 35 group homes that account for 200  
beds/placements for people with a disability, along with acquiring 23  
sites for construction.

We also worked with NSW Land and Housing Corporation to help renew 
disadvantaged social housing estates through Newbrook at Airds and  
One Minto. We also commenced works on the first stages of renewal  
of the housing estate at Claymore. These projects positively impact the 
demographic and social mix of these revitalised areas and enable critical 
government services to be delivered.

Delivering economic returns 
We have delivered on a key NSW Government directive to drive housing supply 
for NSW while generating a return on investment for taxpayers. During the last 
financial year we brought 5,187 releases to market, generating sales release 
revenue of more than $1 billion. 

HIGHLIGHTS OF THIS YEAR’S ACHIEVEMENTS



2322 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Proposed Edmondson Park Town Centre. Artist 
Impression. Subject to change.
Proposed Edmondson Park Town Centre. Artist 
Impression. Subject to change.
Proposed Edmondson Park Town Centre. Artist 
Impression. Subject to change.



2322 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

The Bays Precinct
Release the Transformation  
Plan by October 2015.

Lachlan’s Line
Achieve the sale  
of Stage 2. 

Parramatta Road 
Release the Draft Transformation  
Strategy for public display by  
October 2015.

The Peninsula
Complete the invitation 
to tender. 

Newcastle
Achieve development  
approval of the East End 
development.

South West Portfolio
Achieve the Sale of key  
projects in South West Sydney.

Parramatta North
Achieve precinct  
rezoning. 

Riverstone
Manage the second round  
ballot of the Scheduled Lands.

LOOKING AHEAD TO FY15/16

Looking ahead  
to FY15/16

Organisational objectives:

– We will substantially progress our commitment to deliver 20,000 home sites by 2019.

– We will meet our financial targets as outlined in our Statement of Corporate Intent.

Project objectives: across the portfolio



2524 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015 2524 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Contents.

Fund manager’s report� 2
Property portfolio summary� 6
Development summary	 8
Sustainability� 10
Corporate governance� 14
Financial statements� 16
Corporate directory	 48

 

Proposed North Penrith Station, Plaza (Thornton). 
Indicative artist impression only. Subject to change.
Proposed North Penrith Station, Plaza (Thornton). 
Indicative artist impression only. Subject to change.



2524 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015 2524 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

 

Our charter and function
UrbanGrowth NSW, a trading name of Landcom, is a state 
owned corporation operating under the Landcom Corporation 
Act 2001.

Our ambition is to ‘transform city living’ by creating world class 
urban areas that are vibrant, connected, competitive and 
resilient places to live and work. Our role is to act as the 
master developer on complex urban transformation projects 
which contain government land and support critical 
infrastructure and economic clusters.

The NSW Government has established five key priorities  
for UrbanGrowth NSW as it undertakes its tasks.

Ministerial statement of priorities
1. �Drive increases in the supply of housing and jobs

2. �Strengthen the NSW economy by delivering world-class 
centres that attract investment and boost productivity

3. �Optimise public investment in infrastructure through 
integrating land use and transport planning

4. �Operate on a commercially astute basis, seeking  
a fair return for taxpayers

5. �Promote public sector innovation through collaborating 
across government, the private sector and the community 
in the delivery of the portfolio.

Principal objectives
Our principal objectives under the Landcom Corporation Act 
2001 are:

a. �to be a successful business and, to this end:

i �to operate at least as efficiently as any comparable 
businesses, and 

ii �to maximise the net worth of the state’s investment in us.

b. �to exhibit a sense of social responsibility by having regard  
to the interests of the community in which we operate

c. �to protect the environment by conducting our operations 
in compliance with the principles of ecologically sustainable 
development contained in section 6 (2) of the Protection of 
the Environment Administration Act 1991

d. �to exhibit a sense of responsibility towards regional 
development and decentralisation in the way in which  
we operate

e. �to undertake, or assist the government in undertaking, 
strategic or complex urban development projects

f. �to assist the government in achieving its urban  
management objectives

g. �to be a responsible developer of residential, commercial  
and industrial land.

Board of Directors,  
meetings and committees

Board of Directors
Under the Landcom Corporation Act 2001 and the 
constitution, the Board comprises seven Directors. The  
current composition of the Board has five Directors with two 
vacancies. The Directors are appointed by the Governor of  
New South Wales on the recommendation of the Shareholder 
Ministers and after consultation with the Portfolio Minister.

During the reporting period, the Directors were:

Mr John Brogden AM | Chairman

Mr Robert Hamilton

Mr Ken Maher  
(appointed 15 December 2014)

Ms Karen Penrose  
(appointed 25 August 2014)

Mr Matthew Quinn

Ms Bonita Boezeman AO  
(retired 27 February 2015)

The gender breakdown for the Board at both the start and  
end of the reporting period was 20% women and 80% men.

The Board’s role and responsibilities are contained in our 
Corporate Governance Charter. This sets out the duties, 
independence and ethical standards, and expectations of 
individual Directors, including procedures for declaring  
conflicts of interest. 

The Board determines the composition and membership  
of its committees. Each committee sets, reviews and  
updates its terms of reference, which are reviewed and 
approved by the Board. 

Board meetings
The Board customarily meets on the fourth Friday of each 
month, and holds additional meetings as required. The number 
of meetings attended by each Director during the reporting 
period, and the number of meetings each Director was eligible 
to attend, were as follows:

Director
Board meetings 
attended

Board meetings 
eligible to attend

Mr J Brogden AM 13 15

Mr R Hamilton 14 15

Mr K Maher 8 9

Ms K Penrose 12 12

Mr M Quinn 13 15

Ms B Boezeman AO* 9 9

*Former Director

CORPORATE ACTIVITIES



2726 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Committee meetings
Directors participated in two committees during the reporting 
period, the membership of which is reviewed annually. 
Directors’ membership of the committees at the end of  
the reporting period was as follows:

Audit and Risk Management Committee*:

Ms Karen Penrose | Chair

Mr Ken Maher

Mr Matthew Quinn

*�Ms Bonita Boezeman AO was Chair of the Committee, and  
Mr Robert Hamilton was a member of the Committee, during  
the reporting period.

Remuneration Committee:

All Directors

Measuring performance
We consider ourselves successful if we meet our goals  
as outlined in our Ministerial statement of priorities  
(see page 25).

Board performance review
The Board periodically reviews its performance to determine 
the extent to which it has met its responsibilities under its 
charter and to identify opportunities for continual 
improvement. The review may also encompass the 
performance of the Board’s committees and of individual 
Directors. 

The Board will approve a process for the review, which may 
include its scope, performance measures (qualitative or 
quantitative), and whether to engage an independent 
consultant to conduct the review. A formal review of the  
Board’s performance is planned to be undertaken in  
the next period.

Performance management system
A performance management system is in place  
to review the individual performance of all staff.

Risk management and insurance

Risk management
We are committed to good corporate governance and adopt  
a methodical approach to the process and practice of risk 
management. Our risk framework is consistent with the 
Australian/New Zealand Risk Management Standard AS/NZS 
ISO 31000:2009 and embodies the business principles 
approach to corporate objectives.

To ensure our risk management process continues to work 
effectively and creates value, we have:

•	ensured the Board, Chief Executive Officer, senior 
managers, and all staff have made a commitment to risk 
management 

•	enhanced the integration of risk management processes  
within our business processes

•	assigned risk management responsibilities within 
the organisation

•	refined our risk framework and improved guidelines on risk 
tolerance and reporting accountability

•	allocated appropriate resources to the training and 
development of relevant stakeholders in enhanced risk 
awareness and continual improvement.

Our risk management and performance review processes aim  
to minimise the consequences of events that could adversely 
affect our reputation and our ability to achieve targets. Our risk 
management framework includes:

•	regular Board reviews of risks to the organisation

•	an internal audit program supported by reviews by 
independent certifiers

•	reviews of the financial capacity of our partners.

The Board’s Audit and Risk Management Committee consists  
of non-executive Directors and is attended by management 
representatives as well as independent experts and observers.  
The committee regularly considers risk matters arising from 
internal and external audits as well as independent 
assessments of performance against our Environmental 
Management System.

Business continuity
Our Business Continuity Plan is designed to minimise adverse 
impacts on our staff, stakeholders and business operations in 
the event of a major incident or disaster. 

Periodic testing of the plan focuses on rehearsing likely 
business disruption scenarios such as workplace recovery, 
response to illness issues, and any impacts on critical 
business functions such as communications, project data, 
land titles data, property conveyance and sales processing, 
and payables and receivables processing.

Insurance
Our insurance cover is provided by the NSW Treasury Managed 
Fund. This fund is based on the principles of self insurance 
and prioritises the implementation of sound risk management 
practice. The self-insurance scheme is administered by GIO 
General for risks relating to motor vehicle, property, public  
liability, and directors/officers liability. Workers Compensation 
Insurance is administered by Allianz Australia under the 
Treasury Managed Fund.

We completed our FY15/16 Renewal Declarations for the  
Treasury Managed Fund in November 2014 and renewed all 
policies for the FY15/16 policy period.

CORPORATE ACTIVITIES



2726 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Public access to information  
and the protection of privacy

Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 
(GIPA Act) – Formal access applications
During the reporting period, 14 formal access applications 
were received under the Government Information (Public 
Access) Act 2009 (GIPA Act). One of these applications was 
originally invalid but became valid after the applicant provided 
more information.

The processing period in the GIPA Act allowed for one 
application received in FY13/14 to be carried forward into 
FY14/15. The processing period also allowed for one decision 
received in FY14/15 to extend into FY15/16.

In FY14/15, 14 applications were decided as follows:

•	Two applications were granted in full.

•	Nine were partly refused because:

- �there were overriding public interest considerations against 
disclosure of some of the information (as listed in either the 
Section 14 Table of the GIPA Act or in Schedule 1 of the 
GIPA Act)

- some of the information was not held
- �some of the information was already publicly available
- �three applications were partly refused because the 

application was for the disclosure of information referred  
to in Schedule 1 of the GIPA Act.

•	Three applications were refused in full. Two of these  
were because they requested information not held  
by UrbanGrowth NSW.

The following tables contain statistical information  
about the formal access applications received in FY14/15.

Table A | Number of applications by type of applicant and outcome*

Access  
granted  
in full

Access  
granted  
in part

Access  
refused  
in full

Information  
not held

Information 
already 

available

Refuse to 
deal with 

application

Refuse to confirm 
/deny whether 

information is held

Application 
withdrawn

Media 3 4 4 5 1 0 0 0

Members of Parliament 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0

Private sector business 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Not for profit organisations or 
community groups 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Members of the public  
(by legal representative) 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

Members of the public (other) 2 2 1 1 1 0 0 0

* More than one decision can be made in respect of a particular access application. If so, a recording must be made in relation to each such decision.

Table B | Number of applications by type of application and outcome*

Access 
granted 
in full

Access 
granted  
in part

Access 
refused  
in full

Information 
not held

Information 
already 

available

Refuse to 
deal with 

application

Refuse to confirm 
/deny whether 

information is held

Application 
withdrawn

Personal information applications** 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Access applications (other than 
personal information applications)

6 8 6 8 2 1 0 0

Access applications that are partly 
personal information applications 
and partly other

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

* More than one decision can be made in respect of a particular access application. If so, a recording must be made in relation to each such decision.
** �A personal information application is an access application for personal information (as defined in clause 4 of Schedule to the Act) about the applicant  

(the applicant being an individual).

Table C | Invalid applications

Reason for invalidity: Number of applications

Application does not comply with formal requirements (section 41 of the Act) 1

Application is for excluded information of the agency (section 43 of the Act) 0

Application contravenes restraint order (section 110 of the Act) 0

Total number of invalid applications received 1

Invalid applications that subsequently became valid applications 1

CORPORATE ACTIVITIES



2928 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Table D | Conclusive presumption of overriding public interest against disclosure: matters listed in Schedule 1 of the Act*

Number of times consideration used

Overriding secrecy laws 0

Cabinet information 2

Executive council information 0

Contempt 0

Legal professional privilege 1

Excluded information 0

Documents affecting law enforcement and public safety 0

Transport safety 0

Adoption 0

Care and protection of children 0

Ministerial code of conduct 0

Aboriginal and environmental heritage 0

* �More than one public Interest consideration may apply in relation to a particular access application and if so, each such consideration is to be recorded  
(but only once per application).

Table E | Other public interest considerations against disclosure: matters listed in table to section 14 of the Act*

Number of times consideration used

Responsible and effective government 8

Law enforcement and security 0

Individual rights, judicial processes and natural justice 4

Business interests of agencies and other persons 9

Environment, culture, economy and general matters 5

Secrecy provisions 0

Exempt documents under interstate Freedom of Information legislation 0

* �More than one public Interest consideration may apply in relation to a particular access application and if so, each such consideration is to be recorded  
(but only once per application).

Table F | Timelines

Number of applications

Decided within the statutory timeframe (20 days plus any extensions) 14

Decided after 35 days (by agreement with applicant) 0

Not decided within time (deemed refusal) 0

Table G | Number of applications reviewed under Part 5 of the Act (by type of review and outcome)

Decision varied Decision  
upheld

Internal review 0 0

Review by Information Commissioner* 0 0

Internal review following recommendation under section 93 of Act 0 0

Review by NCAT 0 0

* �The Information Commissioner does not have the authority to vary decisions, but can make recommendations to the original decision-maker. The data in this case indicates that a 
recommendation to vary or uphold the original decision has been made by the Information Commissioner.

CORPORATE ACTIVITIES



2928 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Table H | Applications for review under Part 5 of the Act (by type of applicant)

Number of applications for review

Applications by access applicants 1

Applications by persons to whom information the subject of access application relates 
(see section 54 of the Act) 0

Table I | Applications transferred to other agencies

Number of applications transferred

Agency-initiated transfers 0

Application-initiated transfers 0

Authorised proactive release of information  
under S.7 (3) of GIPA Act 2009
Our program for the proactive release of information involves 
regularly updating the UrbanGrowth NSW website, the 
Landcom website and individual project websites to provide 
information regarding our policies, projects and initiatives. We 
also consider commonly requested categories of information 
and the impact, if any, of proactively releasing this information 
as is required by Section 7 of the GIPA Act.

During the year, we:

•	considered the formal access applications received

•	considered the informal applications received

•	considered whether there were any particular categories  
of information that were being regularly or repeatedly 
requested in the formal applications

•	consulted with our staff about information and categories 
of information that are frequently requested through team 
meetings, staff inductions and GIPA briefings and updates.

In addition, where we can, we share our knowledge freely 
within government, throughout the development industry and 
among the public. This practice is an effective way to build and 
maintain credibility and demonstrate and influence change. 
Recent examples include:

•	We regularly updated the UrbanGrowth NSW website with 
the release of new and updated information on our new 
role, current activities and policies.

•	We published the Living Cities eNewsletter 
which information and updates on our urban 
transformation projects.

We will review this requirement for proactive release of 
information within the next financial year.

Privacy
We are committed to protecting the personal information of 
the public, our business partners, purchasers and staff. We do 
this by ensuring that our activities comply with the NSW 
Privacy and Personal Information Protection Act 1998 (PPIP 
Act) and the NSW Health Records Information Protection Act 
2002 (HRIP Act). 

Our privacy management plan is based on 12 information 
protection principles of the PPIP Act, which establish  
standards for collecting, storing, using and disclosing  
personal information. 

These are:

PRINCIPLE 1 (S.8 PPIP Act)
Collection of personal information for lawful purposes.

PRINCIPLE 2 (S.9 PPIP Act)
Collection of personal information directly from the individual.

PRINCIPLE 3 (S.10 PPIP Act)
Requirements when collecting personal information.

PRINCIPLE 4 (S.11 PPIP Act)
Other requirements relating to collection  
of personal information.

PRINCIPLE 5 (S.12 PPIP Act)
Retention and security of personal information.

PRINCIPLE 6 (S.13 PPIP Act)
Information about personal information held by agencies.

PRINCIPLE 7 (S.14 PPIP Act)
Access to personal information held by agencies.

PRINCIPLE 8 (S.15 PPIP Act)
Alteration of personal information.

PRINCIPLE 9 (S.16 PPIP Act)
Agency must check accuracy of personal information  
before use.

PRINCIPLE 10 (S.17 PPIP Act)
Limits on use of personal information.

PRINCIPLE 11 (S.18 PPIP Act)
Limits on disclosure of personal information.

PRINCIPLE 12 (S.19 PPIP Act)
Special restrictions on disclosure of personal information.

No complaints were received about the use of personal 
information during the reporting year.

Our Right to Information Officer and Privacy Coordinator  
can be contacted by writing to:

UrbanGrowth NSW 
PO Box 237 
Parramatta NSW 2124

Or by emailing: 

righttoinfo@urbangrowth.nsw.gov.au, or 
enquiry@urbangrowth.nsw.gov.au.

CORPORATE ACTIVITIES



3130 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Public Interest Disclosures Act 1994
The following table contains information about our obligations 
under Section 31 of the Public Interest Disclosures Act 1994.

Section 31 Report

Public interest disclosures made by 
public officials in performing their  
day to day functions

0

Public interest disclosures not covered by 
(1) that are made under a statutory or  
other legal obligation

0

All other public interest disclosures 2

Number of public interest disclosures we 
received relating to:

i. Corrupt conduct 2

ii. Maladministration 0

iii. �Serious and substantial waste of 
public money

0

iv. �Government information 
contraventions

0

v. �Local government pecuniary interest 
contraventions

0

Total 2

Number of public interest disclosures we 
finalised

1

Whether we have a public interest 
disclosures policy in place

Yes

Action taken by us to ensure that our 
staff awareness responsibilities
under s 6E(1)(b) of the Act have  
been met

•	 Staff training during 
induction 

•	 staff indicating that 
they have read 
and understood 
our internal 
reporting policy

•	 messages on 
intranet

Legal events

Lachlan’s Line – exclusion of Meriton due  
to a potential conflict of interest 
In May 2015, Meriton filed a motion seeking an interlocutory 
injunction to restrain the tender process in respect to Lachlan’s 
Line after UrbanGrowth NSW had excluded Meriton from 
participating in the future stage of the tender. The decision  
to exclude was made following Meriton’s employment of an 
UrbanGrowth NSW development director who had been closely 
involved in the Lachlan’s Line tender evaluation process. This 
decision was made in the interest of fairness to all parties 
involved. In a preliminary judgment, the NSW Supreme Court 
dismissed Meriton’s attempt to stop UrbanGrowth NSW from 
continuing the tender process until a broader case over 
Meriton’s exclusion was resolved. Meriton subsequently 
decided not to pursue the broader case and the proceedings 
were dismissed.

Fisherman’s Bay
In May 2015, judicial review proceedings were commenced  
in the Land & Environment Court against Landcom and the 
Hunter Central Coast Joint Regional Planning Panel (JRPP)  
by a local community action group. They were seeking to 
invalidate a development consent granted by the JRPP and 
restrain Landcom from acting on the consent on grounds 
relating to local threatened species. A direction from the 
Minister to surrender the development consent negated  
the need for the proceedings to continue.

Hunter Development Corporation v Save Our Rail 
Court of Appeal Proceedings
In December 2014, UrbanGrowth NSW facilitated Hunter 
Development Corporation’s participation and funded the cost 
of litigation after proceedings were commenced against the 
Transport for NSW (TfNSW) and the Hunter Development 
Corporation (HDC) by the Save Our Rail group against the 
closure of the Newcastle to Sydney heavy rail line. Save our 
Rail sought to challenge the government’s authority to remove 
heavy rail infrastructure between Newcastle and Wickham 
without an Act of Parliament. The Supreme Court ruled that 
the NSW Government needed to pass an act of parliament but 
TfNSW and HDC appealed, and this matter was heard in the 
New South Wales Court of Appeal on 15 and 16 July 2015.  
We are awaiting judgement.

CORPORATE ACTIVITIES



3130 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Work health and safety
We provide a safe and healthy work environment for 
employees, clients, and stakeholders. This is highlighted by  
our commitment to continuous improvement in work health 
and safety (WHS), which is achieved through effective 
planning, consultation, program implementation, training, 
monitoring, and review.

We frequently improve our WHS framework, and  
integrate safety behaviours and responsibilities into  
our capabilities framework. 

The Chief Financial Officer is responsible for our WHS system, 
with underpinning processes managed by the Chief Audit & 
Risk Executive. We operate a WHS Consultation Committee 
with staff volunteers and nominated management 
representatives in accordance with our WHS policy. The 
committee meets quarterly to review previously raised issues, 
new issues and any near-miss incidents brought to its notice.

The WHS system and processes enable:

•	a forum for employees and management to openly 
discuss concerns

•	a regime of prevention, inspection, identification and 
reduction of hazards

•	a philosophy of continuous improvement

•	hazard identification inspections at all employee locations 
using defined checklists

•	maintenance of an actions database to monitor the status  
of hazard elimination or mitigation.

There were no lost time injuries at sites under our direct 
control during the reporting period.

Multicultural policies and services 
program

Ethnic affairs priorities statement
The NSW Government recognises and values the different 
linguistic, religious, racial and ethnic backgrounds of all  
the people in NSW and requires agencies, including 
UrbanGrowth NSW, to prepare ethnic affairs priorities 
statements to manage multiculturalism. 

Our ethnic affairs priorities are delivered through community 
consultation before and during the development and 
marketing/sales phases of projects. We communicate  
with the community through our Community Welcome  
and Development Programs and through stakeholder  
engagement programs. 

Our Community Welcome program provides services and 
’welcome’ visits to the homes of customers who move into our 
developments. Welcome kits provided to new residents include 
information about local culturally and linguistically diverse 
(CALD) organisations, services for CALD residents and 
information on how to access free interpreter services.

Over the past year, program facilitators made contact with over 
1,500 households in nine new housing developments. The 
Ponds, One Minto, Bunya and Potts Hill have the highest 
proportion of CALD residents (for example, in The Ponds, over 
50% of the population was born overseas). Initiatives to assist 
community members and bring different community groups 
together included culturally themed welcome events, Harmony 
Day events, culturally appropriate catering and employing staff 
from CALD backgrounds.

Harmony Day events were held in March 2015 as part of our 
programs in Blacktown, Campbelltown and Camden. These 
celebrated each community’s diversity and multiculturalism. 
38% of Blacktown residents and 28% of Campbelltown 
residents were born overseas (ABS 2011).

During the year we also continued our Walking School Bus 
program, with six schools participating in north west Sydney. 
This program delivers positive health and environmental 
outcomes, with regular participation from over 300 students.  
It is estimated that up to half the participants come from  
CALD backgrounds.

To better inform these activities, we conduct a new resident 
survey to capture basic demographic information and obtain 
feedback on our sales and marketing processes. The survey 
asks residents for information on their own and their parents’ 
country of birth to help us prepare future sales and marketing 
campaigns and community development programs. 

Our corporate affairs staff provide guidance to project teams 
on community engagement. We also have a Stakeholder 
Consultation Workbook that includes information on engaging 
members of ethnic minority groups, including the provision of 
interpreters and written translation services. This workbook is 
currently being updated.

Promotional materials for our residential developments and 
engagement activities include information about the availability 
of interpreter and translation services. Posters detailing the 
Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs’ translating 
and interpreting services are also on display in our sales 
offices. Where appropriate, marketing campaigns for individual 
projects target specific CALD groups identified through market 
research as potential purchasers.

We select staff on merit and advocate for the principles  
of cultural diversity. In addition, staff training incorporates 
cross-cultural components. Over the next two years, we will 
continue to implement and review our performance against our 
ethnic affairs priorities statement.

CORPORATE ACTIVITIES



3332 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Ethnic Affairs 
Initiative

Key Result 
Area

Strategies/ 
Tasks

Respons- 
ibility

Resources/ 
Budget

Performance 
Indicators

Report
2014-2015

Goals for  
2015-2016

Develop and 
implement 
stakeholder 
engagement 
plans.

Social Justice 
[1.9 Planning 
for Cultural 
Diversity]

Provide 
engagement 
consultation 
opportunities 
at project 
planning stages, 
via Welcome 
Programs or 
Community 
Development 
activities.

Head of 
Corporate 
Affairs

Division 
budget

100% of 
projects.

100% of 
current projects 
implemented 
community 
engagement 
activities.

100% of current 
projects to report 
on implemented 
community 
engagement 
activities.

Provide 
information 
about interpreter 
and translation 
services in 
all relevant 
UrbanGrowth 
NSW marketing 
and sales 
material.

Social Justice
[1.7 Access 
to Interpreters 
and 
Translators]

Review current 
marketing and 
sales material 
for appropriate 
information.

Head of 
Corporate 
Affairs

Marketing 
budget

Review 
completed 
(timeliness)

Translating and 
interpreting services 
information provided 
in all sales offices. 
Interpreters used for 
specific community 
meetings.

Provide references 
to translation 
and interpreting 
services in 
marketing and 
community 
information.

Use ABS census 
data to identify 
languages 
spoken by 
emerging 
communities in 
UrbanGrowth 
NSW projects.

Social Justice
[1.7 Access 
to interpreters 
and 
translators]

Arrange for 
access to 
interpreter and 
translation 
services at 
Community 
Development 
and Community 
Engagement 
events and 
activities.

Head of 
Corporate 
Affairs

Project 
budgets

Annual review 
of ABS census 
data
(timeliness)

Census and 
project survey 
data reviewed 
for UrbanGrowth 
NSW projects to 
identify major CALD 
communities.

Initiate a minimum 
of one Community 
Development 
project or event 
in each Welcome 
Program that 
addresses the 
needs and interests 
of identified CALD 
groups.

CALD community 
based 
organisations 
actively 
encouraged 
to tender for 
the delivery of 
UrbanGrowth 
NSW Welcome 
Programs in new 
estates.

Social Justice
[1.9 Planning 
for
Cultural 
Diversity]

Facilitate 
information 
sessions prior to 
the expressions 
of interest 
process (EOI), 
outlining the 
role and benefit 
of UrbanGrowth 
NSW Welcome 
Programs.

Head of 
Corporate 
Affairs

Project 
budgets

Number 
of CALD 
community 
based 
organisations 
submitting EOIs 
for the delivery 
of new Welcome 
Programs.

A CALD community 
based organisation 
(Macarthur Diversity 
Services Inc) is 
currently delivering 
UrbanGrowth NSW 
Welcome Program 
at Minto.

Encourage CALD 
community based 
organisations to 
tender for delivery 
of UrbanGrowth 
NSW Welcome 
Programs in 
projects with 
anticipated high 
percentage of 
CALD residents.

Identify 
strategies 
to increase 
participation by 
CALD residents 
in UrbanGrowth 
NSW Welcome 
Programs.

Social Justice 
[1.9 Planning 
for Cultural 
Diversity]

Undertake 
consultation 
with CALD 
residents in 
established 
UrbanGrowth 
NSW 
communities.

Head of 
Corporate 
Affairs

Marketing 
and/or 
project 
budgets

Consultation 
undertaken with 
CALD residents 
and strategies 
included in 
project based 
community 
activities 
(timeliness).

Harmony Day and 
cultural activities 
delivered in 
UrbanGrowth NSW 
projects with a high 
percentage of CALD 
families and young 
people (Minto, The 
Ponds, Bunya, Potts 
Hill and Edmondson 
Park).

Plan and deliver 
specific initiatives 
for CALD families 
and young people 
in Welcome 
and Community 
Development 
programs.

Develop 
strategic 
partnerships 
with CALD 
community 
based 
organisations 
for delivery of 
Community 
Development 
initiatives in 
UrbanGrowth 
NSW estates.

Community 
Harmony
[2.1 
Community 
Development]

Invite CALD 
organisations 
to submit 
proposals for 
Community 
Development 
initiatives in 
UrbanGrowth 
NSW estates.

Head of 
Corporate 
Affairs

Division 
budget

Partnerships 
established and 
maintained

Macarthur Diversity 
Services Inc and 
Catholic Care Social 
Services delivered a 
range of Community 
Development 
initiatives 
(playgroups, 
environmental 
education etc) in 
UrbanGrowth NSW 
Minto and Bunya 
projects.

Continue to develop 
partnerships that 
enable Community 
Development 
programs to better 
address the needs 
of CALD residents 
in UrbanGrowth 
NSW communities.

CORPORATE ACTIVITIES



3332 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Workforce diversity performance

Workforce diversity
In FY14/15, we undertook the following initiatives:

•	We provided access for all employees to leadership, 
management and professional development programs 
including workshops, networking opportunities, mentoring 
and coaching.

•	Held regular ‘Lunch with the CEO’ events that allowed staff 
to raise and discuss any issues with the Chief Executive 
Officer in an informal and open environment.

•	We provided all new employees with a formal induction 
covering our workplace practices and policies on WHS, 
fair treatment at work, a bullying and harassment-
free workplace, grievance procedures and flexible 
work arrangements.

•	The monthly Human Resources Board Report provides 
information relating to gender diversity including 
remuneration and headcount statistics.

Planned outcomes for FY15/16
The following initiatives are planned for FY15/16:

•	A Leadership Development Program will be rolled out in 
the second half of 2015 for senior staff and will include 
360 degree assessment, personal leadership coaching, 
leadership framework workshop, performance feedback and 
coaching workshop.

•	A training program to support our cultural development 
including leading values (for senior leaders) and living values 
(for all staff).

•	Ongoing learning and development workshops will be held 
including effective communication, great presentations, 
overcoming conflict, the power of influence and the 
principled negotiator.

•	Continuous monitoring of the professional development 
plans will take place as part of our performance 
development review process.

•	Ongoing coaching and mentoring will be offered through 
our learning and development program, which provides a 
structure for employee growth.

Parliamentary Annual Report tables
Trends in the representation of workforce diversity groups

Workforce diversity group Benchmark/target 2013 2014 2015

Women 50% 45.8% 47.1% 47.3%

Aboriginal people and  
Torres Strait Islanders

2.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

People whose first language 
spoken as a child was not 
English

19.0% 22.9% 21.3% 17.9%

People with a disability N/A 2.1% 3.4% 2.9%

People with a disability 
requiring work-related 
adjustment

1.5% 0.0% 0.6% 0.5%

Parliamentary Annual Report tables
Trends in the distribution of workforce diversity groups

Workforce diversity group Benchmark/target 2013 2014 2015

Women 100 86 84 88

Aboriginal people and  
Torres Strait Islanders

100 N/A N/A N/A

People whose first language 
spoken as a child was not 
English

100 92 93 94

People with a disability 100 N/A N/A N/A

People with a disability 
requiring work-related 
adjustment

100 N/A N/A N/A

Note 1: A Distribution Index of 100 indicates that the centre of the distribution of the workforce diversity group across salary levels is equivalent to that of other 
staff. Values less than 100 mean that the workforce diversity group tends to be more concentrated at lower salary levels than is the case for other staff. The more 
pronounced this tendency is, the lower the index will be. In some cases the index may be more than 100, indicating that the workforce diversity group is less 
concentrated at lower salary levels.

Note 2: The Distribution Index is not calculated where workforce diversity group or non-workforce diversity group numbers are less than 20.

CORPORATE ACTIVITIES



3534 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Addressing discrimination in the workforce
We have adopted the following measures to minimise the 
incidence of discrimination in the workplace: 

•	We provide an induction website to new staff which covers 
employment conditions, workplace practices, and our 
policies on fair treatment, grievance procedures, and anti-
harassment and bullying in the workplace.

•	We provide manager training in leadership skills, 
including performance development and effective 
communication skills.

•	We regularly review policies and procedures 
to ensure they provide clear guidelines for a 
discrimination-free environment.

NSW Government Action Plan for Women
We have met the objectives of NSW Government’s Action Plan 
for Women by:

•	providing extensive professional development opportunities 
through training programs, mentoring and coaching, and 
internal/external networking events

•	ensuring flexible working arrangements including job share, 
working from home and inter-office work locations, and part 
time employment

•	promoting achievements via the performance management 
process, reward and recognition program and 
internal communications.

Our guarantee of service
Code of Conduct
We place importance on integrity, probity and the promotion  
of a positive and responsive attitude. Our Code of Conduct 
provides a foundation that guides staff on matters such as 
honesty and integrity, conflict of interest, inside information, 
and corporate citizenship. The code applies to all staff, the 
Board of Directors, and to contractors, consultants, and  
agency staff. 

All groups are responsible for the maintenance of high ethical 
standards to preserve the reputation for ethical and principled 
behaviour. The code is applied in conjunction with the legal and 
regulatory requirements applicable to UrbanGrowth NSW as 
well as Australia’s social values, laws, and customs.

New employees are required to sign an acknowledgement form 
which accompanies the code to confirm that they understand 
our ethics standards. Existing employees are also asked to 
reaffirm their understanding of the code as required.

Implementing our values
We are continuing to build a culture of excellence.  
Over the last 12 months we implemented four key values:

Visionary
Courageous
Collaborative
Accountable
These values guide our decision making and how we interact 
with internal and external stakeholders. To further support the 
integration of our values into the workplace, we implemented  
a new performance management cycle which connects key 
performance indicators (KPIs) and personal development plans 
(PDPs) with our values.

Complaints and feedback system
We welcome feedback from all stakeholders and have policies 
and procedures in place to guide staff on their responsibilities 
if a compliment or if a complaint is made relative to our 
products, services and conduct. We also provide advice to our 
customers and stakeholders on how to submit feedback, and 
the procedures we follow if they choose to submit one. Senior 
management reviews complaints to determine if there is cause 
to implement corrective or preventative action. The majority of 
complaints are dealt with within seven days.

This year, there was an increase in the number of complaints 
received compared to the previous reporting period (31 
complaints compared to 17 in FY13/14, see table below).  
We received complaints about our construction, marketing  
and sales activities.

During FY14/15, we also received five formal compliments 
relating to customer service, professionalism and our 
willingness to participate in professional events.

Complaints register

Category of Complaint 2014-2015 
Number of 
complaints

2013-2014 Number 
of complaints

Design 6 2

Environment 5 2

Marketing/Sales 12 7

Miscellaneous 8 6 ( 1 constructions 
and 5 other)

Total 31 17

Procedures for shareholder and employee 
consultation and feedback
We have procedures for our portfolio and shareholder ministers 
to provide recommendations, feedback or direction to the 
Board and senior management. The Portfolio Minister provides 
a statement of priorities for the Board each year and the Board 
considers this in the preparation of the corporate plan. 
Members of senior management meet with the Portfolio 
Minister regularly to discuss progress against corporate 
objectives and shareholder ministers are also invited to  
discuss corporate performance.

All division heads and general managers hold regular meetings 
to discuss issues with their staff. Significant issues are 
reported to the Chief Executive Officer monthly by each 
Division Head or General Manager. Any matters arising that 
require the Board’s attention are reported by the Chief 
Executive Officer in his regular update, which is a standing 
agenda item for every scheduled Board meeting.

CORPORATE ACTIVITIES



3534 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Executive positions
Total remuneration for senior executives is calculated as the 
sum of the cost of employment, including contributions to a 
superannuation scheme by UrbanGrowth NSW and novated 
lease payments for a motor vehicle, where such an option has 
been exercised. The Chief Executive Officer’s performance is 
reviewed on a half yearly basis by the Chairman, who reports 
the outcome of his review to the Remuneration Committee. The 
Chief Executive Officer reviews the performance of each of the 
Division Heads on a half yearly basis, and the findings from the 
annual review are reported to the Remuneration Committee.

Band

2015 2014

Female Male Female Male

Band 4 (Secretary) 0 1 0 1

Band 3 (Deputy 
Secretary)

2 5 1 5

Band 2 (Executive 
Director)

2 1 3 0

Band 1 (Director) 0 0 0 0

Totals 4 7 4 6

Combined total 11 10

Band Range
Average 

Remuneration

$ 2015 2014

Band 4 (Secretary) 441,201 – 509,750 533,000 520,000

Band 3 (Deputy 
Secretary)

313,050 – 441,200 380,000 358,333

Band 2 (Executive 
Director)

248,851 – 313,050 297,250 290,000

Band 1 (Director) 174,500 – 248,850 0 0

11.52% of UrbanGrowth NSW employee related expenditure in 2015 was 
related to senior executives, compared with 12.45% in 2014.

Miscellaneous activities

Promotion
During the reporting period our promotion activities increased 
awareness and encouraged public participation and comment 
that would contribute to our projects. Promotion was also 
undertaken to support the sale of land. 

Promotion includes:

•	maintaining, creating and enhancing websites

•	advertising including print, online, outdoor and radio

•	stationery

•	fact sheets, information booklets, and other print collateral. 

Information concerning our corporate activities was 
communicated to stakeholders through the Annual Report 
FY13/14 on our website: www.urbangrowthnsw.com.au

Funds granted to non-government  
community organisations
During the year UrbanGrowth NSW donated $50,000 to  
Renew Newcastle, a not for profit city revitalisation organisation 
established to find short and medium term uses for buildings in 
Newcastle’s CBD that are currently vacant, disused, or awaiting 
redevelopment. The donation assisted with meeting the 
company’s ongoing cost of operations. For more information  
on the partners and operations of Renew Newcastle, please 
visit www.renewnewcastle.org

Production cost of Annual Report
The Annual Report FY14/15 was produced in-house to 
minimise costs. The total cost of production, including 
photography and printing, is estimated at approximately 
$5,000.

Consultancies
We spent approximately $720,000 during the reporting  
period on consultants. These engagements were for  
strategic planning.

Overseas visits
One staff member underook overseas travel during the 
reporting period at an approximate cost of $20,000. This 
related to a Program Director participating in the Future Cities 
Program in the United States. The trip was approved in 
accordance with the UrbanGrowth NSW Travel Policy and 
supported by government stakeholders.

CORPORATE ACTIVITIES



3736 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Statutory Requirements

Annual reporting exemptions Act/Regulation references Comments

Budgets:
•	Detailed budget for the year in review
•	Outline budget for next year
•	�Particulars of material adjustments to detailed budget  

for the year in review.

s.7(1) (a) (iii)  
Annual Reports
(Statutory Bodies) Act 1984
cl. 7 Annual Reports (Statutory 
Bodies) Regulation 2015

 

Report of operations

Summary review of operations:
•	Narrative summary of significant operations
•	�Selected financial and other quantitative information associated 

with the administration of programs or operations.

Schedule 1  
Annual Reports
(Statutory Bodies)  
Regulation 2015

Exemption subject to a condition  
that comments and information 
relating to the “summary review  
of operations” are to be disclosed  
in a summarised form.

Management and activities:
•	Nature and range of activities
•	Measures and indicators of performance
•	Internal and external performance reviews
•	Benefits from management and strategy reviews
•	Management improvement plans and achievements
•	Major problems and issues
•	�Major works in progress, cost to date, estimated dates of 

completion and cost overruns
•	Reasons for significant delays etc to major works or programs
•	Research and development:�

– completed research including resources allocated
– �continuing research and development activities,  

including resources 
– �allocated unless that information could adversely  

affect operations.

Schedule 1  
Annual Reports
(Statutory Bodies)  
Regulation 2015

Exemption subject to a condition 
that comments and information 
relating to “management and 
activities” are to be disclosed  
in a summarised form.

Human resources:
•	�Number of employees by category and comparison  

to prior three years
•	�Exceptional movements in employee wages,  

salaries or allowances
•	Personnel policies and practices
•	Industrial relations policies and practices.

Schedule 1  
Annual Reports
(Statutory Bodies)  
Regulation 2015

Schedule 1 Annual Reports
(Statutory Bodies) Regulation 2010

Consultants:
•	For each engagement costing more than $50,000:

– name of consultant
– title of project
– actual cost.

•	For each engagement costing less than $50,000:
– total number of engagements
– total cost.

•	If applicable, a statement that no consultants were engaged.

Schedule 1  
Annual Reports
(Statutory Bodies)  
Regulation 2015

Exemption subject to a condition
that the total amount spent on
consultants is to be disclosed 
along with a summary of the main 
purposes of the engagements.

CORPORATE ACTIVITIES

Disclosure of approved exemptions
Following corporatisation on 1 January 2002, approval was granted for reporting exemptions relevant to this Annual 
Report (shown in the table below). The exemptions, some with conditions attached, were approved by NSW 
Treasury to overcome concerns about the loss of commercial confidentiality for statutory state-owned corporations.



3736 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Statutory Requirements

Annual reporting exemptions Act/Regulation references Comments

Land disposal:
•	Properties disposed of during the year:

– total number
– total value

•	�If value greater than $5 million and not by public  
auction or tender:
– list of properties
– �for each case, name of person who acquired the property  

and proceeds from disposal.
•	�Details of family or business connections between the purchaser 

and the person responsible for approving the disposal
•	Statement giving reasons for the disposal
•	Purpose/s for which proceeds were used
•	�Statement indicating that access to the documents relating to 

the disposal can be obtained under the Government Information 
(Public Access) Act 2009.

Schedule 1  
Annual Reports
(Statutory Bodies)  
Regulation 2015

Consumer responses:
•	Extent and main features of complaints
•	�Services improved/changed in response to  

complaints/suggestions.

Schedule 1  
Annual Reports
(Statutory Bodies)  
Regulation 2015

Exemption subject to a condition that 
comments and information relating 
to “consumer responses” are to be 
disclosed in a summarised form.

Payment of accounts:
•	�Performance in paying accounts, including action to improve 

payment performance.

Schedule 1  
Annual Reports
(Statutory Bodies)  
Regulation 2015

This exemption only applies to
statutory state-owned corporations as 
they are not subject to the payment 
of accounts provisions in s.15 of the 
Public Finance and Audit Regulation.

Time for payment of accounts:
•	Reasons for late payment
•	Interest paid due to late payments.

Schedule 1  
Annual Reports
(Statutory Bodies)  
Regulation 2015

As above.

Report on risk management and insurance activities Schedule 1  
Annual Reports
(Statutory Bodies)  
Regulation 2015

Exemption subject to a condition that 
the comments and information are to 
be disclosed in a summarised form.

Disclosure of controlled entities:
•	�Details of names, objectives, operations,  

activities of controlled entities and measures of performance.

Schedule 1  
Annual Reports
(Statutory Bodies)  
Regulation 2015

Exemption subject to a condition that 
the names of the controlled entities 
be disclosed along with a summary 
of the controlled entities’ objectives, 
operations, activities and measures  
of performance.

Investment performance Schedule 1  
Annual Reports
(Statutory Bodies)  
Regulation 2015

Liability management performance Schedule 1  
Annual Reports
(Statutory Bodies)  
Regulation 2015

CORPORATE ACTIVITIES



3938 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom 3938 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

 

Carriageworks Farmers Market, Eveleigh.Carriageworks Farmers Market, Eveleigh.



3938 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom 3938 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015 39UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



40 4140 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



4140 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



42 4342 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



4342 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



44 4544 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



4544 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



46 4746 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



4746 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



48 4948 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



4948 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



50 5150 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



5150 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



52 5352 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



5352 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



54 5554 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



5554 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



56 5756 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



5756 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



58 5958 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



5958 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



60 6160 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



6160 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



62 6362 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



6362 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



64 6564 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



6564 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



66 6766 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



6766 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



68 6968 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



6968 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



70 7170 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



7170 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



72 7372 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



7372 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



74 7574 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



7574 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



76 7776 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



7776 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



78 7978 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



7978 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



80 8180 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



8180 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



82 8382 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



8382 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



84 8584 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



8584 UrbanGrowth NSW is a trading name of Landcom



8786 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Index

INDEX

Addressing discrimination in the workplace 25

Authorised proactive release of information  
under S.7 (3) of GIPA Act 2009

29

Board meetings 25

Board of Directors 25

Board of Directors, meetings and committees 26

Board performance review 26

Business continuity 26

Chairman’s review 	 6

Chief Executive Officer’s review 7

Code of conduct	 34

Committee meetings 26

Complaints and feedback system 34

Consultancies 35

Corporate activities 24

Corporate directory 87

Directors’ Declaration 41

Disclosure of approved exemptions 36

Ethnic affairs priorities statement 31

Executive positions 35

Financial statements 38

Fisherman’s Bay 30

FY14/15 highlights 15

Government information (public access) (GIPA) 
formal access applications

27

Highlights of this year’s achievements 16

Hunter Development Corporation v Save Our Rail 
Court of Appeal Proceedings

30

Implementing our values 34

Independent Auditor’s Report 39

Insurance 26

Lachlan’s Line - exclusion of Meriton due  
to a potential conflict of interest

30

Land development projects: The 10,000 home  
sites program

20

Legal events 30

Looking ahead to FY15/16 	 23

Major urban transformation programs	 17

Management team 10

Measuring performance 26

Ministerial statement of priorities 25

Ministers’ Letter 3

Miscellaneous activities 35

Multicultural policies and services program 31

NSW Government action plan for women 34

Notes to and forming part of the Financial 
Statements

46

Organisational objectives 23

Our governance structure 15

Our guarantee of service 34

Our organisation 14

Our projects 14

Our charter and function 25

Overseas visits 35

Parliamentary Annual Report tables 33

Performance management system 26

Planned outcomes for FY15/16 23

Principal objectives 25

Privacy 29

Procedures for shareholder and employee 
consultation and feedback

35

Production cost of annual report 35

Project objectives: Across the portfolio 23

Promotion 35

Public access to information and the  
protection of privacy

27

Public Interest Disclosures Act 1994 30

Risk management 26

Risk management and insurance 26

Statement of cash flows 44

Statement of changes in equity 45

Statement of comprehensive income 42

Statement of financial position 43

Wholesale projects 18

Work health and safety 31

Workforce diversity 33

Workforce diversity performance 33



8786 UrbanGrowth NSW Annual Report 2015

Head office
Level 14, 60 Station Street
Parramatta NSW 2150
PO Box 237
Parramatta NSW 2124
Phone: (02) 9841 8600
Fax: (02) 9841 8688
Monday – Friday
8am – 6pm

CBD office
Urban Transformation Division

Level 16, 227 Elizabeth Street
Sydney NSW 2000
Phone: (02) 9841 8600
Fax: (02) 9841 8688
Monday – Friday
8am – 6pm

Newcastle office
Level 4, Suite G
251 Wharf Road
Newcastle NSW 2300
PO Box 33
Newcastle NSW 2300
Phone: (02) 4927 7444
Fax: (02) 4927 7499
Monday – Friday
9am – 5pm

Landcom sales offices
A full list of sales offices and  
their opening hours can be found at:  
www.landcom.com.au/contact/sales-centres 

Corporate directory

CORPORATE DIRECTORY

The current and previous years’ Annual Report can be downloaded at: 
www.urbangrowthnsw.com.au/annualreport 

For general enquiries contact: enquiry@urbangrowth.nsw.gov.au

For more information, contact the Head of Corporate Affairs, visit our website  
www.urbangrowthnsw.com.au or call (02) 9841 8600.



Ur
ba

nG
ro

w
th

 N
SW

 |
 O

ct
ob

er
 2

01
5

Contact details

Phone 	 (02) 9841 8600
Fax 	 (02) 9841 8688
Mail 	 Level 14, 60 Station Street
	 PO Box 237
	 Parramatta NSW 2150 
Web 	 www.urbangrowthnsw.com.au

Disclaimer

While every effort has been made to ensure that this document is correct at the time of
printing, UrbanGrowth NSW (including its agents and employees) makes no warranties
as to the accuracy or completeness of the information in the document. Not all concepts
considered in these papers reflect government policy or are under active consideration.
UrbanGrowth NSW disclaims any and all liability to any person in connection with anything
done or committed to be done in reliance upon the whole or any part of the document.


